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REPORT ON WIRETAPPING AND ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE 
PURSUANT TO SEC. 10-409(C) OF THE COURTS ARTICLE 

February 28, 1989 

TO THE HONORABLE MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND: 

This is the twelfth report submitted 
10-409(c) which was enacted by Chapter 692, 
report covers Calendar Year 1988. 

pursuant to section 
Acts of 1977. The 

There was a significant increase in the use of wiretapping 
and electronic surveillance during Calendar Year 1988. There 
were twenty surveillance reports received during Calendar Year 
1987 compared to thirty-nine in 1988, an increase of 95 percent. 
The number of counties using electronic surveillance also in
creased during Calendar Year 1988, by fifty percent. Reports 
were received from nine of the twenty-four political subdivi
sions. Baltimore city filed the greatest number of reports with 
eighteen (46.2 percent), including two wiretaps that were in
stalled but never used. Montgomery County followed with six 
reports (15.4 percent) and Prince George's County with five 
reports (12.8 percent). There were no reports filed in the 
Office of the Attorney General; however, there was one reported 
from the State Prosecutor's Office. 

All thirty-nine requests for wiretapping and electronic 
surveillance were granted with an initial period of time of 
thirty days or less. There were eight extensions granted for 
thirty days each. 

Violations of controlled dangerous substances laws and 
related offenses constituted the majority of the crimes for which 
electronic surveillances were requested with 35.9 percent. That 
was followed by gambling violations which constituted 30.8 per
cent of requests. With the increase in the use of cellular 
phones to facilitate criminal behavior, Calendar Year 1988 saw 
requests for the use of electronic surveillances on the afore
mentioned. Cellular phones accounted for 25.6 percent of sur
veillance use as did single famiJy dwellings. Over twenty 
percent of the surveillances were used in business locations, 
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eighteen percent were used in apartments, and 2.6 percent were 
used in other locations. There were also three instances in 
which a wiretap was used in both a single family dwelling and a 
business location. Phone wiretaps were used in all but one case 
in which a tape was seized from the state's Attorney's Office. 

There were 2,358 conversations of individuals intercepted as 
a result of the use of electronic surveillances. Also, there was 
a total of 31,814 interceptions of which 7,396 (23.2%) were of an 
incriminating nature. During the year, there were 271 arrests 
resulting from electronic surveillance use; however, many of the 
investigations are still pending. The total amount of money 
expended on the surveillances was $1,061,692 with an average cost 
per order of $28,694. The costs ranged from a low of $355 in 
Baltimore city to a high of $101,400 in Prince George's county 
for a single wiretap. cost information was not available for two 
wiretaps, thus, the average cost per order reflects only the 
thirty-seven wiretaps for which cost information was reported. 

A detailed breakdown of each order follows. Reporting 
numbers have been used to designate related reports filed by the 
judges and those filed by prosecuting officials. 
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Statewide Summary of Wiretapping and 
Electronic Surveillance for January 1 - December 31, 1988 

Offense 

Bribery, Conspiracy to 
Violate CDS Laws 

Conspiracy to Distribute 
Controlled Dangerous 
SuiJstances 

Conspiracy to Smuggle 
Cocaine 

Distribution and Conspiracy 
to Distribute Controlled 
Dangerous Substances 

Distribution of Controlled 
Dangerous Substances 

Gamhling 
Importation and Distribution 

of CDS; SoUe! tation to 
Commit Murder 

Narcotics 
Narcotics, Conspiracy 

Type of Device 

Phone Wiretap - 38 ( 97.4%) 
Seized Tape 1 ( 2.6%) 

39 (100.0%) 

1 

6 

2 

1 

3 
- 12 

3 
7 
4 

39 

( 2.6%) 

( 15.4%) 

( 5.1%) 

( 2.6%) 

( 7.7%) 
( 30.8%) 

( 7.7%) 
( 17.9%) 
( 10.2%) 
(100.0%) 

Location 

Apartment 
Cellular Phone 
Business 
Single Family Dwelling 
Single Family Dwelling/ 

Business 
Other 

No. of Conversations of 
Individuals Intercepted 

2,358 

7 ( 18.0%) 
- 10 ( 25.6%) 

8 ( 20.5%) 
- 10 ( 25.6%) 

3 ( 7.7%) 
1 ( 2.6%) 

39 ( 100.0%) 

No. of Intercepts No. of Incriminating Intercepts 

31,814 7,396 

No. of Arrests During Period 

271 
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YIRETAPPING AND ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE 
PURSUANT TO 10-409(c) OF THE COURTS ARTICLE 

JANUARY 1 - DECEMBERo31, 1988 

REPORTS BY JUDGES 
AUTHORIZED LENGTH 

Type Original Total 
Reporting Official Authorizing of 1 2 Date of Order Nunber of Length 
Nunber* Court Appl ication Offense Specified Intercept Location Application (Days) Extensions (Days) 

A lLegany County 

Circuit Court State's Attorney Gambling PY A 3/17/88 30 0 30 

Baltimore City" 

Circuit Court State's Attorney Narcotics P\.I D 5/20/88 30 0 30 
2 Circuit Court State's Attorney Narcotics PY D 5/20/88 30 0 30 
3 Circuit Court State's Attorney Narcotics PY D 5/20/88 30 0 30 
4 Circuit Court State's Attorney Narcotics PY D 6/1/88 30 60 
5 Circuit Court State's Attorney Narcotics PY D 6/1/88 30 60 
6 Circuit Court State's Attorney Narcotics PY D 6/1/88 30 60 
7 Ci rcui t Court State's Attorney Narcotics PY D 6/1/88 30 60 
8 Circuit Court State's Attorney Gambling PY S 9/16/88 30 60 
9 Circuit Court State's Attorney Gambl ing P\.I Cellular Phone 11/28/88 30 0 30 

10 Circuit Court State's Attorney Gambl ing PY Cellular Phone 11/28/88 30 0 30 
11 Circuit Court State's Attorney Gambl ing PY Cellular Phone 11/28/88 30 0 30 
12 Circuit Court State's Attorney Gambling PIJ Cellular Phone 11/28/88 30 0 30 
13 Circuit Court State's Attorney Ganill ing PIJ Cellular Phone 11/28/88 30 0 30 
14 Circuit Court State's Attorney GanDling PIJ Cellular Phone 11/28/88 30 0 30 
15 Circuit Court State's Attorney Gambl ing PIJ Cellular Phone 11/28/88 30 0 30 
16 Ci rcuit Court State's Attorney Gambl ing PIJ CelluLar Phone 11/28/88 30 0 30 

*17 Circuit Court State's Attorney GambL ing py Cellular Phone 11/28/88 30 0 30 
*18 Circuit Court State's Attorney Gambl ing PY Cellular Phone 11/28/88 30 0 30 

Baltimore CountY.. 

Circuit Court State's Attorney Narcotics, Conspiracy PY S 1/6/88 29 0 29 
2 C i rcui t Co,'Jrt State's Attorney Narcotics, Conspiracy PW S 1/6/88 29 59 

3 Circuit Court State's Attorney Narcotics, Conspiracy PY S 2/18/88 29 0 29 

4 Circuit Court State's Attorney Narcotics, Conspiracy P\.I S 10/25/88 30 0 30 

*These wiretaps were installed but never used. 

iCorresponds to same number on reports by prosecuting officers. 
TYPE: PY = Phone wire; ME = Microphone-eavesdrop. 

2LOCATION: S = Single family dwelling; A = Apartment; D = Business location; PP = Pay phone; NR = Not reported. 



YIRETAPPING AND ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE 
PURSUANT TO 10-409(c) OF THE COURTS ARTICLE 

JANUARY 1 - DECEMBER 31, 1988 

REPORTS BY JUDGES 

Type 
Reporting Official Authorizing of 1 2 Number* Court Application Offense Specified Intercept Location 

Ceci l County' 

Circuit Court State's Attorney Conspiracy to PY A 
Smuggle Cocaine 

2 Circuit Court State's Attorney Conspiracy to PY A 
Smuggle Cocaine 

Dorchester County' 

Circuit Court State's Attorney Distribution of CDS P\.I S 

Kent County' 

Circuit Court State Prosecutor Bribery, Conspiracy to Interception of Office of 
Violate CDS Laws a Seized Tape the State's 

Attorney 
Montsomerl countl 

Circuit Court State's Attorney Conspiracy to PY S 
Distribute CDS 

2 Circuit Court State's Attorney Conspiracy to PY A 
Distribute CDS 

3 Circuit Court State's Attorney Conspiracy to PY A 
Distribute CDS 

4 Circuit Court State's Attorney Importation a~d PY S, D 
Distribution of CDS, 

Solicitation to 
comnit Murder 

5 Circuit Court State's Attorney Importation and PY S, D 
Distribution of CDS, 

Solicitation to 
comnit Murder 

6 Circuit Court State's Attorney Importation and P\.I S, D 
Distribution of CDS, 

Solicitation to 
Conmit Murder 

lCorresponds to same number on reports by·~rosecuting officers_ 
2TYPE: PY = Phone wire; ME = Microphone-eavesdrop. 

LOCATION: S = Single family dwelling; A = Apartment; 0 = Business location; PP = Pay phone; NR = Not reported. 

,.-

AUTHORIZED LENGTH 
Original Total 

Date of Order Nl.II1ber of Length 
Application (Days) Extensions (Days) 

7/19/88 30 0 30 

7/19/88 30 0 30 

11/17/88 30 0 30 

12/2/88 0 

811/88 30 0 30 

9/1rG/j 30 0 30 

9/1/88 30 0 30 

11/15/88 30 0 30 

11/15/88 30 0 30 

11115/88 30 0 30 



~IRETAPPING AND ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE 
PURSUANT TO 1D-409(c) OF THE COURTS ARTICLE 

JANUARY 1 - DECEMBER 31, 1988 

REPORTS BY JUDGES 

Type 
Reporting Official Authorizing of 1 2 Date of 

Number* Court Appl ication Offense Specified Intercept Location Appl ication 

Prince George's County 

1 Circuit Court State's Attorney Distribution of CDS P~ A 11/30/87* 
2 Circuit Court State's Attorney Distribution of CDS P~ S 1/4/88 
3 Circuit Court State's Attorney Conspiracy to PIJ 0 8/1/88 

Distribute CDS 
4 Circuit Court State's Attorrley Conspiracy to PY S 8/1/88 

Distribute CDS 
5 CircuIt Court State's Attorney Conspiracy to PY S 8/1/38 

Distribute CDS 

IJashington County 

Circuit Court State's Attorney Distribution and PY A 4/25/88 
Conspiracy to 

Distribute CDS 

*The initial date of application was in Calendar Year 1987; however, the two extensions were granted during Calendar Year 1988_ 

lcorresponds to same number on reports by prosecuting officers. 
2TYPE: PIJ = Phone wire; ME = Microphone-eavesdrop. 

LOCATION: S = Single family dwelling; A = Apartment; 0 = Business location; PP = Pay phone; NR = Not reported. 

,.... 

AUTHORIZED LENGTH 
Original Total 

Order Number of Length 
(Days) Extensions (Days) 

30 2 90 
30 0 30 
30 0 30 

30 0 30 

30 0 30 

30 0 30 



~IRETAPPING AND ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE 
PURSUANT TO lD-409(c) OF THE COURTS ARTICLE 

JANUARY 1 - DECEMBER 31, 1988 

REPORTS BY PROSECUTiNG OF~,.!.I!::!CE:!R~S~ ________________________ _ 

Reporting 
Number* 

Number of 
~ays in 

Operation 

Allesany County 

17 

Bal timore Ci tY,. 

1 22 
2 22 
3 22 
4 59 
5 59 
6 59 
7 59 

8 52 
9 5 

10 
11 12 
12 10 
13 5 
14 8 
15 1 
16 7 

Average 
Number of 

Intercepts 
Per Day 

18 

7 
29 

.23 
53 
25 
7 

1.1 

6 
28 
14 
5 
3 
4 

0.4 
4 

29 

Conversations 
of Individuals 

Intercepted 

18 

53 
128 

6 
356 
164 
109 
20 

49 
36 
9 

13 
8 
9 
4 
3 

11 

17 This wiretap was installed but never used. 
18 This wiretap was installed but never used. 

~IUMBER OF 

Intercepts 

302 

146 
634 

5 
3,122 
',488 

418 
62 

327 
140 
14 
65 
31 
18 
3 
4 

201 

Incrimi
nating 

Intercepts 

190 -

8 
20 

1 
129 
58 
21 
0 

183 
132 

11 
61 
29 
15 
0 
4 

190 

Total 
($) 

$6,005 

12,431 
35,291 
6,219 

62,603 
35,424 
17,574 
12,426 

17,435 
8,101 
1,620 

19,897 
16,201 
8,100 

12,962 
1,620 

11,796 

355 
355 

~These figures are the net result of seven related cases constituting a single investigation. 
These figures are the net resuLt of nine related cases constituting a single investigation. 

*Corresponds to same number on reports by judges. 

COSTS 

Other Than 
Ma01power 

($) 

$950 

3,763 ) 
3,788 ) 
3,738 ) 
7,055 ) 
6,930 
6,855 
6,831 

3,395 
820 ) 
164 ) 

1,990 ) 2 
1,640 ) 

820 ) 
1,312 ) 

164 ) 
',1(0 ) 

59 
59 

Persons 
Arrested 

0 

24 

82 

Trials 

0 

NUMBER OF 

Motions to 
Suppress 

Intercepts 

0 

Persons 
Convicted 

0 

----------- Pending -------------

----------- Pending -------------

------------------------- NIA ---------------
------------------------- N/A ---------------

'<" 



Reporting 
NUlber* 

N~:r of 
%ys in 

Jperation 

BaLtimore Cou~ty 

1 

2 
3 

4 

Ceci L County 

1 

2 

~orchester County 

29 
59 
14 
5 

25 
25 

Average 
Nl.&l1ber of 

Intercepts 
Per Day 

32 
66 

38 
46 

35 
23 

Conversations 
of IndividuaLs 

Intercepted 

65 
204 
37 
34 

82 
41 

~IRETAPPING AND ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE 
PURSUANT TO 10-409(c) OF THE COURTS ARTICLE 

JANUARY 1 - DECEMBER 31, 1988 

REPORTS BY PROSECUTING OFFICERS 

NUMBER OF 

Intercepts 

940 
3,891 

525 
228 

873 

581 

Incrimi
nating 

Intercepts 

140 
917 
60 
34 

97 )3 
42 ) 

TotaL 
($) 

37,072 
37,072 
37,072 
22,260 

31,650 

COSTS 

Other Than 
Manpower 

($) 

2,072 
2,072 
2,072 
3,380 

2,650 

Persons 
Arrested 

0 
30 
2 
6 

21 

Trials 

0 

NUMBER OF 

Motions to 
Suppress 

Intercepts 

0 

,~ 

Persons 
Convicted 

0 

----------- Pending ------------
----------- Pending ------------
- - - - - - - - - -- Pend'; ng - - - - - - - - - - --

----------- Pending -------------

------------------------------------------------------------------ Not AvaiLabLe -------------------------------------------------------------------

Kent CountY. 

2 2,479 

Montsomery County 

1 15 40 10 600 30 See footnote 6_ 
2 21 105 51 2,214 1,186 )4 114,000 
3 21 29 51 614 231 ) 

4 30 97 200 2,910 428 )5 
5 30 18 35 554 32 ) 158,000 
6 30 38 65 1,128 80 ) 

~These figures are the net resuLt of two reLated cases constituting a singLe investigation_ 
SThese figures are the net resuLt of two reLated intercepts constituting a singLe investigation_ 
These figures are the net resuLt of three reLated intercepts constituting a singLe investigation_ 

*Corresponds to same nuTber on reports by judges_ 

0 ------------ Pending ------------

6,000 50 ----- Pending ------ 2 

8,000 4 ------------ Pending ------------

r 



Reporting 
Number* 

Number of 
Days in 

Operation 

Prince George's County 

73 

2 18 
3 15 
4 15 
5 15 

~a$hington County 

22 

Average 
Number of 

Intercepts 
Per Day 

45 
211 
100 
37 
8 

28 

Conversations 
of Individuals 

Intercepted 

33 
30 

100 
5 

15 

302 

~IRETAPPING AND ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE 
PURSUANT TO 10-409(c) OF THE COURTS ARTICLE 

JANUARY 1 - DECEMBER 31, 1988 

REPORTS BY PROSECUTING OFFICERS 

NUMBER OF 

Intercepts 

Incrimi
nating 

Intercepts 
Total 
($) 

COSTS 

Other Than 
Manpower 

($) 

3,200 2,600 Not reported Not reported 
3,800 200 101,400 1,400 
1,500 17 )6 

550 33 ) 139,100 10,100 
120 11 ) 

605 205 95,172 4,800 

6 
These figures are the net result of four related cases constituting a single investigation_ 

*Corresponds to same number on reports by judges. 

Persons 
Arrested 

11 
25 

12 

3 

Trials 

NUMBER OF 

Motions to 
Suppress 

Intercepts 
Persons 

Convicted 

------------ Pending ------------
1 1 11 

------------ Pending -------------

------------ Pending ------------

A:. 




