186811

MAG

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS

COURTS OF APPEAL BUILDING ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401 974-2141

NCJRS

STATE COURT ADMINISTRATOR JAMES H. NORRIS, JR.



DEPUTY STATE OURT ADMINISTRATOR ROBERT W. MCKEEVER

ACQUISITIONS

REPORT ON WIRETAPPING AND ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE PURSUANT TO SEC. 10-409(C) OF THE COURTS ARTICLE

February 28, 1989

TO THE HONORABLE MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND:

This is the twelfth report submitted pursuant to section 10-409(c) which was enacted by Chapter 692, Acts of 1977. The report covers Calendar Year 1988.

There was a significant increase in the use of wiretapping and electronic surveillance during Calendar Year 1988. There were twenty surveillance reports received during Calendar Year 1987 compared to thirty-nine in 1988, an increase of 95 percent. The number of counties using electronic surveillance also increased during Calendar Year 1988, by fifty percent. Reports were received from nine of the twenty-four political subdivisions. Baltimore City filed the greatest number of reports with eighteen (46.2 percent), including two wiretaps that were installed but never used. Montgomery County followed with six reports (15.4 percent) and Prince George's County with five reports (12.8 percent). There were no reports filed in the Office of the Attorney General; however, there was one reported from the State Prosecutor's Office.

All thirty-nine requests for wiretapping and electronic surveillance were granted with an initial period of time of thirty days or less. There were eight extensions granted for thirty days each.

Violations of controlled dangerous substances laws and related offenses constituted the majority of the crimes for which electronic surveillances were requested with 35.9 percent. That was followed by gambling violations which constituted 30.8 percent of requests. With the increase in the use of cellular phones to facilitate criminal behavior, Calendar Year 1988 saw requests for the use of electronic surveillances on the aforementioned. Cellular phones accounted for 25.6 percent of surveillance use as did single family dwellings. Over twenty percent of the surveillances were used in business locations,

eighteen percent were used in apartments, and 2.6 percent were used in other locations. There were also three instances in which a wiretap was used in both a single family dwelling and a business location. Phone wiretaps were used in all but one case in which a tape was seized from the State's Attorney's Office.

There were 2,358 conversations of individuals intercepted as a result of the use of electronic surveillances. Also, there was a total of 31,814 interceptions of which 7,396 (23.2%) were of an incriminating nature. During the year, there were 271 arrests resulting from electronic surveillance use; however, many of the investigations are still pending. The total amount of money expended on the surveillances was \$1,061,692 with an average cost per order of \$28,694. The costs ranged from a low of \$355 in Baltimore City to a high of \$101,400 in Prince George's County for a single wiretap. Cost information was not available for two wiretaps, thus, the average cost per order reflects only the thirty-seven wiretaps for which cost information was reported.

A detailed breakdown of each order follows. Reporting numbers have been used to designate related reports filed by the judges and those filed by prosecuting officials.

Respectfully submitted,

James H. Norris, Jr.
State Court Administrator

JHN:npg Enclosure

Statewide Summary of Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance for January 1 - December 31, 1988

Offense

Bribery, Conspiracy to Violate CDS Laws - 1 (2.6%) Conspiracy to Distribute Controlled Dangerous Substances - 6 (15.4%) Conspiracy to Smuggle Cocaine 2 (5.1%)

Distribution and Conspiracy to Distribute Controlled

Dangerous Substances 1 (2.6%) Distribution of Controlled

Dangerous Substances

3 (7.7%) Gambling - 12 (30.8%)

Importation and Distribution of CDS; Solicitation to

Commit Murder - 3 (7.7%) - 7 (17.9%) Narcotics

Narcotics, Conspiracy

- <u>4 (10.2%)</u> 39 (100.0%)

Type of Device

Phone Wiretap - 38 (97.4%) Seized Tape $-\frac{1(2.6\%)}{39(100.0\%)}$

Location

Apartment		-	7	(18.0%)
Cellular Phone					25.6%)
Business			-8	Ċ	20.5%)
Single Family D	Welling -	-	10	(25.6%)
Single Family D	Owelling/				
Business		~	3	(7.7%)
0ther		-	1	Ċ	2.6%)
			39	(1	100.0%)

No. of Conversations of Individuals Intercepted

2,358

No. of Intercepts

31,814

No. of Incriminating Intercepts

7,396

No. of Arrests During Period

			REPORTS B	Y JUDGES				ITIONIATO LENGTH	
Reporting Number*	Court	Official Authorizing Application	Offense Specified	Type of 1 Intercept	Location ²	Date of Application	Original Order (Days)	Number of Extensions	Tota Lengt (Days
Allegany Co	punty								
· • 1 · •	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Gambling	PW	A	3/17/88	30	0	30
Baltimore C	ity								
- 1	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Narcotics	PW	D	5/20/88	30	0	30
2	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Narcotics	₽₩	D	5/20/88	30	0	30
3	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Narcotics	PW	D	5/20/88	30	- 0 .	30
4	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Narcotics	₽₩	D	6/1/88	. 30	1	60
5	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Narcotics	₽₩	. D	6/1/88	30	1	60
6	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Narcotics	PW	D	6/1/88	30	1	60
7	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Narcotics	PW	Ð	6/1/88	30	1	60
8	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Gambling	PW	, S	9/16/88	30	1	60
9	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Gambling	₽₩	Cellular Phone	11/28/88	30	0	30
10	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Gambling	PW	Cellular Phone	11/28/88	30	0	30
11	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Gambling	₽₩	Cellular Phone	11/28/88	30	0	30
12	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Gambling	₽₩	Cellular Phone	11/28/88	30	0	30
13	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Gambling	PW	Cellular Phone	11/28/88	30	0	30
14	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Gambling	- PW	Cellular Phone	11/28/88	30	0	30
15	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Gambling	PW	Cellular Phone	11/28/88	30	0.	30
16	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Gambling	PW	Cellular Phone	11/28/88	30	o	30
*17	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Gambling	. PW	Cellular Phone	11/28/88	30	. 0	30
*18	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Gambling	PW	Cellular Phone	11/28/88	30	0	30
Baltimore C	County								
1	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Narcotics, Conspiracy	- · • PW .	s	1/6/88	29	. · O .	29
2	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Narcotics, Conspiracy	₽₩	S	1/6/88	- 29	1	59
3	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Narcotics, Conspiracy	PW	s	2/18/88	29	0	29
4	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Narcotics, Conspiracy	- PV	\$	10/25/88	30	0	30

^{*}These wiretaps were installed but never used.

^{*}Corresponds to same number on reports by prosecuting officers.

2TYPE: PW = Phone wire; ME = Microphone-eavesdrop.

2LOCATION: S = Single family dwelling; A = Apartment; D = Business location; PP = Pay phone; NR = Not reported.

				BY JUDGES			A 1 1	THORIZED LENGTH	
Reporting Number*	Court	Official Authorizing Application	Offense Specified	Type of 1 Intercept 1	Location ²	Date of Application	Original Order (Days)	Number of Extensions	Tota Lengt (Days
Cecil Count	t <u>y</u>								
1	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Conspiracy to Smuggle Cocaine	- PW	Α	7/19/88	30	0	30
2	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Conspiracy to Smuggle Cocaine	PW -	.A	7/19/88	30	0	30
<u>Dorchester</u>	County							·	
1	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Distribution of CDS	₽₩	S	11/17/88	30	0	30
Kent County	<u>Υ</u>								
1	Circuit Court	State Prosecutor	Bribery, Conspiracy to Violate CDS Laws	Interception of a Seized Tape	Office of the State's Attorney	12/2/88	1	0	1
Montgomery	County								
1	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Conspiracy to Distribute CDS	PW	s	8/1/88	30	. 0	30
2	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Conspiracy to Distribute CDS	PW	A	9/1/08	30	Q	30
3	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Conspiracy to Distribute CDS	PW .	A	9/1/88	30	0	30
4	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Importation and Distribution of CDS, Solicitation to Commit Murder	₽W	S, D	11/15/88	30	0	30
5	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Importation and Distribution of CDS, Solicitation to Commit Murder	* PW	S, D	11/15/88	30	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	. 30
6	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Importation and Distribution of CDS, Solicitation to Commit Murder	PW	S, D	11/15/88	30	0	30

[†]Corresponds to same number on reports by prosecuting officers.

2TYPE: PW = Phone wire; ME = Microphone-eavesdrop.

LOCATION: S = Single family dwelling; A = Apartment; D = Business location; PP = Pay phone; NR = Not reported.

			REPORTS BY	JUDGES						
							AUTHORIZED LENGTH			
Reporting Number*	Court	Official Authorizing Application	Offense Specified	Type of Intercept	Location ²	Date of Application	Original Order (Days)	Number of Extensions	Total Length (Days)	
Prince Geo	orge's County			-					-	
. 1	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Distribution of CDS	PW	A " "	11/30/87*	30	2	90	
2	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Distribution of CDS	PW	s	1/4/88	30	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	30	
3	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Conspiracy to Distribute CDS	PW	D	8/1/88	30	. 0	30	
4	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Conspiracy to Distribute CDS	. PW	S	8/1/88	30 -	0	30	
5	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Conspiracy to Distribute CDS	PW	S	8/1/88	30	0 .	30	
Washington	County									
. 1	Circuit Court	State's Attorney	Distribution and Conspiracy to Distribute CDS	PW	* A .	4/25/88	30	0	30	

^{*}The initial date of application was in Calendar Year 1987; however, the two extensions were granted during Calendar Year 1988.

^{*}Corresponds to same number on reports by prosecuting officers.

2TYPE: PW = Phone wire; ME = Microphone-eavesdrop.

LOCATION: S = Single family dwelling; A = Apartment; D = Business location; PP = Pay phone; NR = Not reported.

				REPORT	S BY PROSECUTIN	G OFFICERS					
				NUMBER OF		CC	OSTS		NU	MBER OF	· · · · · ·
Reporting D	Number of Days in Operation	Average Number of Intercepts Per Day	Conversations of Individuals Intercepted	Intercepts	Incrimi- nating Intercepts	Total (\$)	Other Than Manpower (\$)	Persons Arrested	Trials	Motions to Suppress Intercepts	Persons Convicted
Allegany Cou	unty										
1.	17	18	18	302	190	\$6,005	\$950	0	0	0	0
Baltimore Ci	ity										
1	22	· 7	53	146	8	12,431	3,763)				
2	22	29	128	634	20	35,291	3,788)				
- 3	22	.23	6	5	1	6,219	3,738)				
4	59	53	356	3,122	129	62,603	7,055)	24		Pending -	
5	59	25	164	1,488	58	35,424	6,930)				
6	59	7	109	418	21	17,574	6,855)				
7	59	- 1 .1 -	20	62	0	12,426	6,831)				
~	50			707	407	47 /55	7 705 \				
8	52	6	49	327	183	17,435	3,395)				
9	5	28	36	140	132	8,101	820)				
10	1	14	9	14-	11	1,620	164)				
11	12	5	13	65	61	19,897	1,990)			- 1:	
12	10	3	8	31	29	16,201	1,640)	82		Pending -	
13	5	4	9	18	15	8,100	820)				
14	8	0.4	4	3	0	12,962	1,312)			•	
15	- 1	4	3	4	4	1,620	164)				
16	7	29	11	201	190	11,796	1,170)				
17 Thi	is wiretap was	installed but	never used.			355	59			N/A	
18 Thi	is wiretap was	installed but	never used.			355	59			N/A	

 $[\]frac{1}{2}$ These figures are the net result of seven related cases constituting a single investigation. These figures are the net result of nine related cases constituting a single investigation.

^{*}Corresponds to same number on reports by judges.

				REPORT	S BY PROSECUTING	OFFICERS				
				NUMBER OF	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	cos	STS		NUMBER OF	
Reporting Number*	Neight of Days in Operation	Average Number of Intercepts Per Day	Conversations of Individuals Intercepted	Intercepts	Incrimi nating Intercepts	Total (\$)	Other Than Manpower (\$)	Persons Arrested	Motions to Suppress Trials Intercepts	Persons Convicted
Baltimore Co	unty						- · · · · · ·			
1	29	32	65	940	140	37,072	2,072	0	0 0	0
2	59	66	204	3,891	917	37,072	2,072	30	Pending	
3	14	38	37	525	60	37,072	2,072	2	Pending	
4	5	46	34	228	34	22,260	3,380	6	Pendyng	
Cecil County	•									
- 1	25 25	35 23	82 41	873 581	97) ₃	31,650	2,650	21	Pending	
Porchester C	ounty									
1					Not A	/ailable				
Kent County										
1	1	1	2 .	1		2,479	0.0	1	Pending	
Montgomery C	ounty									
1	15	40	10	600	30	See footnot	te 6.			
2	21	105	51	2,214	1,186	444 000	4 000			_
	21	29	51	614	231)4	114,000	6,000	50	Pending	2
4	30	97	200	2,910	428)_					
5	30	18	35	554	428) ₅ 32)	158,000	8,000	4	Pending	
6	. 30	38	65	1,128	80)					

These figures are the net result of two related cases constituting a single investigation.

These figures are the net result of two related intercepts constituting a single investigation.

These figures are the net result of three related intercepts constituting a single investigation.

^{*}Corresponds to same number on reports by judges.

				REPORT	IS BY PROSECUTI	NG OFFICERS					
Reporting			NUMBER OF			CO	COSTS		NUMBER OF		
	Number of Days in Operation	Average Number of Intercepts Per Day	Conversations of Individuals Intercepted	Intercepts	Incrimi - nating Intercepts	Total (\$)	Other Than Manpower (\$)	Persons Arrested	Trials	Motions to Suppress Intercepts	Persons Convicte
Prince Georg	ge's County									-	
1.	73	45	33	3,200	2,600	Not reported	Not reported	11		Pending	
2	18	211	30	3,800	200	101,400	1,400	25	1	1	11
3	15	100	100	1,500	17),						
4 -	- 15	37	5	550	33)	139,100	10,100	12		Pending -	
5	15	8	15	120	11)						
Jashington C	County										
1	· 22	28	302	605	205	95,172	4,800	3		Pending	

⁶ These figures are the net result of four related cases constituting a single investigation.

^{*}Corresponds to same number on reports by judges.